

No. 24A408

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FAITH GENSER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

Intervenor-Applicants.

Application from the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
(No. 26 WAP 2024, No. 27 WAP 2024)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OFFICIALS IN
OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION**

Joseph J. Khan
CURTIN & HEEFNER LLP
2005 S. Easton Road, Suite 100
Doylestown, PA 18901

Jonathan B. Miller
Shannon Eddy
PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609
Phone: (510) 738-6788
jon@publicrightsproject.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT’S
DECISION AFFIRMS EXISTING PRACTICE OF
MANY COUNTIES, REQUIRES MINOR
ADJUSTMENTS FOR OTHERS, AND ALIGNS
WITH EXISTING STATEWIDE GUIDANCE 3

II. THE *PURCELL* PRINCIPLE COUNSELS
AGAINST THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION AT
THIS LATE STAGE..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

APPENDIX A—List of *Amici Curiae* 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	9
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	8, 9

STATUTES

25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(4)	5
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chester County, <i>Chester County – Voting by Provisional Ballot</i> , YOUTUBE, https://youtu.be/5hWGbYKseqY at 0:41 (last visited Oct. 30, 2024) (cleaned up)	6
Chester County, <i>Voter Services Director’s Report</i> (May 13, 2024), https://www.chesco.org/DocumentCenter/View/75903/2024_05_13-BoE-Directors-Report?bidId= (last visited Oct. 30, 2024)	5
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, <i>Voting by Provisional Ballot</i> , https://www.pa.gov/en/agencies/vote/voter-support/provisional-ballot.html (last visited Oct. 30, 2024)	6
MIT Election Data + Science Lab, “Elections Performance Index,” https://elections.mit.edu/#/data/indicators (see 2020 and 2022 Indicators, “Provisional Ballots Cast” and “Provisional Ballots Rejected” charts) (last visited Oct. 30, 2024)	5
Pet. for Review ¶ 70, <i>Republican National Committee v. Chapman</i> , No. 447 MD 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct.) (No. 1)	7
